INTERPARFUMS^{SA}

Report on the Combined General Meeting of April 17, 2025

The Combined General Meeting of Interparfums' shareholders was held on April 17, 2025 at the Pavillon d'Armenonville in Paris, chaired by Philippe Benacin, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer.

All resolutions proposed were adopted by the General Meeting, relating in particular to:

- The approval of the annual and consolidated financial statements for the 2024 financial year,
- The distribution of a dividend of 1.15 euro per share payable on April 30, 2025,
- The renewal of the mandate of FORVIS MAZARS SA for a period of 3 financial years as well as the appointment of GRANT THORNTON for a period of 6 financial years, as Statutory Auditors in charge of the certification of the accounts, in place of SFECO & FIDUCIA AUDIT,
- The appointment of FORVIS MAZARS SA and GRANT THORNTON for a period of 3 financial years, as Statutory Auditors in charge of certifying sustainability information,
- The non-renewal and non-replacement of the directorships of Mrs. Dominique Cyrot and Mrs. Chantal Roos,
- The Approval of the components of compensation and benefits paid in or granted for the 2024 financial year to the Chairman and CEO, and the approval of 2025 compensation policies applying to directors and the Chairman and CEO,
- The renewal of financial authorizations and delegations relating to capital issues.

This General Meeting which was broadcast live on the Company's website will be available for replay at the following link: https://www.interparfums-finance.fr/en/shareholders-meeting/

The full text of the resolutions and the results of the votes are available at www.interparfums-finance.fr



Paris, April 18, 2025

